
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 14th September 2020 at 6.30 pm in Microsoft Teams 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Hampson, Lugg, 
D. Norman, Patel and Toleman 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services  
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 

 VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS FOR REMOTE MEETINGS  
 
View the meeting here: https://bit.ly/3iahYNk  
 
The meeting is being broadcast live using Microsoft Teams. We recommend that you install 
the Microsoft Teams app on your device for the best viewing experience. If viewing via a web 
browser, please note that this is not possible if using Safari; instead please download the 
Microsoft Teams app or the Microsoft Edge browser. 
 
Further advice on accessing meetings through Teams, is available here: 
 
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teams-a1c7b989-ebb1-4479- 
b750-c86c9bc98d84  

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
https://bit.ly/3iahYNk


2 
 

 
If you would like to ask a question at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Wednesday 9 
September at the latest. 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 
If you would like to present a deputation or petition at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Wednesday 9 
September at the latest. 

6.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
To receive the final statement of accounts (report to follow). 

7.   DELOITTE EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2019/20 (ISA 260 TO THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE)  
 
To receive the final report of the Council’s External Auditor (report to follow) 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY  2020/21 - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
To receive the Head of Audit Risk and Assurance’s Quarterly Report on Internal Audit 
Activity. 

9.   REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 (Pages 35 - 64) 
 
To receive the revised internal audit plan for 2020/21 in light of COVID-19. 

10.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 66) 
 
To consider the Work Programme. 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
16th November 2020 at 6.30pm 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 4 September 2020 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previ
[...]
f the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 20th July 2020 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Hampson, 
Lugg, D. Norman, Patel and Toleman 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Corporate Director, Transformation 
Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Head of Cultural Services 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors 
Deloitte 
Accountancy Manager 
Accountancy Manager 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
 

APOLOGIES : None 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
1.1 RESOLVED: - That the appointments of Chair and Vice-Chair at Annual 

Council be noted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
4.1 There were no public questions. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
5.1 There were no peitions or deputations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
20.07.20 

 

2 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT  

 
6.1 John Chesshire of the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors introduced the 

External Quality Assessment of the Internal Audit Function (ARA) a
[...]
it functions at the present time, the ARA team is 
satisfactory in coordinating and maximising assurance.  

 
7. DELOITTE EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2019/20 (ISA 260 TO THOSE 

CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE)  
 
7.1 Michelle Hopton, (external auditor) of Deloitte introduced the report and 

outlined key aspects. She stated that the audit had progressed very well thus 
far particularly in the context of the ongoing pandemic. She further stated 
that the Council’s finance team was well prepared in terms of the accounts. 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
20.07.20 

 

3 

 
7.2 The external auditor stated that some errors were still being worked through 

in relation to valuation and treatment of Kings Walk. The finance liability in 
respect of Kings Walk had been recalculated. The Head of Policy and 
Resources confirmed that the correct adjustment had been made. She 
further stated that Deloitte was in the process of finalising pension testing 
and was awaiting a letter from the pension auditor. It was anticipated that 
this would be received by the end of August.  

 
7.3 The external auditor also confirmed that Deloitte was finalising the joint 

venture as well as testing concerning the financial statements. She also 
outlined that materiality had been recalculated which was standard practice 
for each audit. Significant risk testing had also been progressed. 

 
7.4 With the regard to unresolved Value for Money matters raised by the Chair, 

the external auditor confirmed that testing was being finalised and that there 
was nothing of concern to raise at this stage. She also confirmed that the 
final report would be available for the September Committee meeting.  

 
7.5 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the interim 

ISA 260. 
 

8. STATEMENT OF  ACCOUNTS  
 
8.1 The Head of Policy and Resources informed Members that, despite there 

being an extension granted due to the COVID-19 pandemic, he had sought 
to complete the accounts by the initial deadline. He advised that final sign off 
would not occur by 31 July 2020 as the completion of the pension audit was 
still to be confirmed. He further advised that there were no major issues to be 
addressed. 

 
8.2 The Chair shared his view that the right course of action had been taken in 

working to the original deadline. The Head of Policy and Resources 
confirmed that the final sign off would be completed with the external 
auditors once the pension auditors letter had been received. 

 
8.3 RESOLVED that:- The Chair and Head of Policy and Resources are 

delegated to approve and sign the Statement of Accounts upon completion 
of the pension fund audit and subject to any subsequent changes. 

 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  

 
9.1 The Accountancy Manager introduced the report detailing the Council’s 

performance for the previous financial year. He confirmed the funds available 
as well as the Council’s performance against benchmarks for the period 
which the Council outperformed. He also outlined the new borrowing during 
the period, predominantly to facilitate the purchasing of St. Oswald’s retail 
park and the Eastgate Shopping Centre. The Accountancy Manager 
explained that due to an increase of 1% by the PWLB on borrowing rates, 
the Council had taken out a number of smaller loans in order to reduce its 

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
20.07.20 

 

4 

repayment rate to be more closely aligned to previously anticipated 
borrowing rates. 

 
9.2 The Chair praised the fact that the benchmarks had been outperformed. In 

response to a query regarding taking out multiple, smaller loans over a 
shorter period, the Accountancy Manager confirmed that the interest rates 
were lower and therefore more beneficial to the Council. 

 
9.3 Councillor D. Norman complimented the Accountancy Managers for their 

astute financial work in reaching such a positive treasury position. Members 
thanked the finance team for their endeavours in ensuring the Council was in 
a healthy financial position going forward. 

 
9.4 RESOLVED that:-  The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 
 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2019/20  
 
10.1 The Committee considered the annual report of the Head of ARA who 

highlighted key points including the satisfactory opinion, provided on the 
Council’s control environment. She also stated that no limitations had been 
placed on the scope of Internal Audit’s activity. 

 
10.2 The Head of ARA brought to Members’ attention the counter fraud activity 

undertaken during the year and also stated that as a result of efficiencies 
with ARA, a dividend of £17k had been provided to the Council..  

 
10.3 The Head of ARA highlighted the one  limited assurance report which related 

to Health and Safety arrangements. She reported that a positive update had 
been received from the Head of Communities and that a follow up audit 
review would be undertaken during 20/21 with the outcomes provided to the 
Audit and Governance Committee. The Committee requested that the Head 
of Communities provided a further management update to the January 2021 
Audit and Governance Committee.  

 
10.4 The Chair commented that the level of completed audits was a good result 

despite the COVID-19 pandemic. He anticipated that this would have an 
effect on internal audit’s activity for the coming year. The Head of ARA 
confirmed that the audit plan would be revisited in September with any 
amendments made where necessary and further discussed with and 
reported to, the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
10.5 RESOLVED that: -  
 

(1) From the findings set out in the Internal Audit Annual Report, the 
Audit and Governance Committees takes reasonable assurance 
that the internal control environment, comprising risk management, 
control and governance is operating effectively;   

  
(2)  Note that the performance of Internal Audit meets the required  

standards;   
  

Page 8



A
[...]
2019/20  
 
13.1 The Head of ARA introduced the report and outlined the three key 

governance areas identified during 2019/2020: future financial stability 
(which reflected the present impact of COVID-19), the impact of COVID-19 
on governance and key governance issues related to Marketing Gloucester 
Limited and the Council’s response. 

 
13.2 The Head of ARA advised that actions taken to address the governance 

issues identified would be monitored by the Audit and Governance 

Page 9



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
20.07.20 

 

6 

Committee with an update being provided to the Committee in January 
2021..   

 
13.3 The Chair congratulated the Audit team for producing an eminently readable 

document and recommended that all Members read it as it provided a good 
summary of how governance arrangements operated at the Council. 

 
13.4 RESOLVED that:- the AGS 2019/20 (including the actions planned by the 

Council to further enhance good governance arrangements), as set out in 
Appendix 1, be approved. 

 
 

14. COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY  
 
14.1 The Head of ARA introduced the report and outlined the three key 

governance areas identified during 2019/2020: future financial stability 
(which reflected the present impact of COVID-19), the impact of COVID-19 
on governance and key governance issues related to Marketing Gloucester 
Limited and the Council’s response. 

 
14.2 The Head of ARA advised that actions taken to address the governance 

issues identified would be monitored by the Audit and Governance 
Committee with an update being provided to the Committee in January 
2021..   

 
 
14.3 RESOLVED that:- the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy be 

approved. 
 
 

15. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
15.1 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Work 

Programme. 
 

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
16.1 Monday 14th September 2020 at 6.30pm.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hou
[...]
l Audit Plan 2020/21. 
 
3.4 Covid 19 has placed significant pressures on Council services and has impacted 

(and continues to impact) the Council’s priorities, objectives and risk environment.  
 
Due to this changing position and to ensure that the Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 
meets the assurance needs of the Council, the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 will be 
reviewed and refreshed in consultation with Senior Management Team. This will 
include consideration of newly identified activities, current activities that should be 
prioritised within 2020/21 and activity deferrals/cancellations (due to risk).  
 
The revised Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 will be presented to Audit and Governance 
Committee for review and approval on 14th September 2020. This will include 
reflection of the new activities completed by ARA since the outcome of the 
pandemic.  
 
For example and as reflected within the Internal Audit Progress Report, to date 
within 2020/21 ARA has provided: 
 

 Non-audit related administration support to: Revenues and Benefit services in 
the processing of Business Grants and Housing services in the collation of the 
Housing Benefit payments (claimed for ‘Rough Sleepers’ place in safe 
accommodation) that will be reclaimed by the County Council; and 

 Counter fraud team support and action in regard to identified Business Support 
grant irregularities.  

 
4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1     There are no Social Value implications as a result of the recommendations made in 

this report. 
 
5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
5.1 There are no Environmental implications as a result of the recommendations made 

in this report. 
 
6.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 No other options have been considered as the purpose of this report is to inform the 

Committee of the Internal Audit work undertaken to date, and the assurances given 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment operating in 
the areas audited. Non comple
[...]
 the 

response which is in line with the requirements of the FOIA.  

 

 The request for information is sent to the service area for completion. Service areas 

are responsible for applying exemptions where appropriate. Once the information is 

completed, this is sent back to the Business Support Officer (the Council’s central 

point for FOI co-ordination).  

 

 Procedure notes are in place detailing the process for the recording of FOI requests 

within the management system, including listing the department, category and the 

date when the request was received.  

 

Internal Reviews 

 It is best practice for each public authority to have a procedure in place for dealing 

with disputes on its handling of requests for information. Authorities should 

distinguish between a request for an internal review, which seeks to challenge either 

the outcome or the process of the handling of the initial response, and a general 

complaint, which should be handled as general correspondence.  

 

Page 26



  Attachment 1      

12 
 

 Inspection of the internal review procedure confirmed that it is completed by an 

independent officer who is not involved with primary service provision, namely the 

Head of Policy and Resources. It was noted that the review letter template includes 

details of the information requestor’s rights to apply to the Information 

Commissioner’s Office for an appeal where they believe it is applicable.  

 

Publication Scheme 

 Section 19 of the FOIA requires all public authorities to adopt and maintain a 

publication scheme.  

 

 Internal Audit confirmed that the Council has followed the ICOs approved model 

publication scheme. However, a review of the documents contained within the 

publication scheme found that not all documents were up-to-date. 

  

 The FOI Code of Practice also states, public authorities with over 100 Full Time 

Equivalent (FTE) employees should, as a matter of best practice, publish details of 

their performance on handling requests for information under the Act. Internal Audit 

identified that this information is not published by the Council. 

 

Internal Audit review of FOI requests 

 A sample of 15 FOI requests was selected to assess if, (a) the response was made 

within 20 working days as required by the FOIA, (b) supporting documentation for the 

request and response had been retained so that any further challenges can be 

responded to and (c) authorisation for release of information requested was 

completed by a senior member of staff. 

 

 Audit testing confirmed that: 

 

 10 out of 15 FOIs had been responded to within the 20 day deadline, three had 

been responded to outside of the 20 day deadline and two requests had not been 

answered. Of these two, one response was with legal services for advice; 

however, the other was received by the Council in July 2019 and had not been 

responded to as at March 2020. In this example, the individual due to respond 

had been out of work for a period and therefore unable to respond. The delay in 

completing the FOI was not escalated and therefore the request for information 

was not picked up by anyone else.  

 

 Reminders are sent to service areas throughout the 20 day deadline for FOI 

responses (days 9,15,18,19 and 20). However, there is not a formal escalation 

process in place to ensure the FOI responses are completed within the deadline, 

with reminders often sent to the same officer. 

 

 Performance monitoring for the completion of FOI requests (for both the Council 

as a whole and individual service areas) is in place and completed quarterly.  

Page 27



  Attachment 1      

13 
 

 

This has proved effective to ensure the Council continuously meets the target of 

80% compliance with the statutory deadline, however an escalation process 

would help identify FOI requests that have not been responded to before the 

deadline, further improving compliance. 

 

 Supporting documents / information for all 15 information requests had been 

retained and was available within the request management system. 

 

 A process is not in place to review FOI requests to verify that the request is valid 

as per Section 8 of the FOIA. In one instance a request was responded to that 

would not be considered a valid as the requestor’s name was not provided.  

 

 There is not a formal approval process in place to confirm the information can be 

provided prior to issuing the response. Therefore, it could not be confirmed if 

appropriate authorisation had been given to release the information.  

Conclusion 

Internal Audit findings show the Freedom of Information process has a number of effective 

controls to support compliance with the Act. However, there is opportunity to enhance these 

controls and audit recommendations have been made to ensure the process identifies and 

rectifies any non-compliance. In particular, that the Council: 

 Establish escalation and monitoring processes to ensure appropriate oversight to 

identify when individual FOI requests have not met the statutory deadline;  

 

 Introduce a formal approval process within the new request management system 

(timing for implementation under review at the point of audit) to ensure that 

information released to the public is appropriate and accurate; and  

 

 Introduce a procedure to publish the Council’s performance on handling requests for 

information and update the information contained within the publication scheme.  

 

Management Actions 

Management have responded positively to the Internal Audit findings and have agreed to 

review existing processes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



  Attachment 1      

14 
 

Summary of Consulting Activity and/or Support where no opinions are 
Provided 
 

Service Area: Policy and Resources 

Audit Activity: Turnover Certificate for Blackfriars Priory 2019/20 

Background 

In 2012 the Council entered into a lease with English
[...]
 Chief Auditor’s 

Network (National Group), Midland Counties and Districts Chief Internal 

Auditors Group and the Fraud and ICT Groups to enable networking 

and to share good practice. 

1 Ongoing 

External Audit 

Liaison 

Management 

activity to support 

the audit opinion 

The External Auditor and the Chief Internal Auditor regularly meet to 

discuss plans and audit findings, to ensure that a “managed audit” 

approach is followed in relation to the provision of internal and external 

audit services.  

 

 

1 Ongoing 

Provision of 

Internal Control / 

General Advice 

To support an 

effective control 

environment 

This allocation allows auditors to facilitate the provision of risk and 

control advice which is regularly requested by officers within the 

Council. 

1 Ongoing 

Recommendation 

Monitoring 

Activity to support 

the audit opinion 

Whilst it is management’s responsibility to manage the risks associated 

with their outcomes/objectives, this allocation enables Internal Audit to 

monitor management’s progress with the implementation of high priority 

recommendations.  

1 Ongoing 

Internal Working 

Groups 

Activity to support 

the audit opinion 

Internal Audit is frequently asked to nominate representatives for 

working groups to advise on risk and control.  

2 Ongoing 

 

P
age 64



Gloucester City Council 
Audit and Governance Work Programme 2020-2021 

(Updated 28 August 2020) 
 

 

Item  Format Committees Lead Officer Comments 
 

14th September 2020     

1. Statement of  Accounts Written report Audit and Gov Head of Policy and 
Resources 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

 

2. Deloitte External Audit Report 
2019/20 (ISA 260 to those 
charged with Governance)   

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of Policy and 
Resources 

Part of Committee’s annual work 
programme 

3. Internal Audit Activity  2020/21 – 
Progress Report 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Com

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 14th September 2020 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Hampson, 
Lewis, Lugg, D. Norman and Patel 

   
Others in Attendance 
Corporate Director 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Audit, Risk and Assurance – Group Manager 
Accountancy Manager 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Toleman 

 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
17.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
18.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

19. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
19.1 A member of the public elected for the following three questions (to the 

Chair) to be read out by an officer on her behalf: 
 
 Can you confirm that there will be a public announcement of clarification, 

concerning the response to your question to the former Leader of the City 
Council at the O&S meeting on 10th March 2020?   The minutes of that 
meeting state that "Councillor Wilson queried whether Councillor James had 
read the internal audit report in 2017 which followed on from the 2014 
whistleblowing allegations. Councillor James advised that it had not been 
brought to his attention at the time."  This response has subsequently been 
proven to be completely untrue.  Cllr Watkins confirmed in the Council 
meeting on 9th July 2020, that the former Leader was in fact made aware of 
the audit report.  This has been further backed up in an email provided under 
a FOI request that clearly shows the former Leader was copied into an email 
concerning the Internal Audit Report. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.09.20 

 

2 

 
19.2 The Chair responded that the communications referred to were now in the 

public domain and that any member of the public could draw their own 
conclusions from them. 

 
19.3 The second question was: 
 

Please could you confirm whether you agree with the stance being taken by both the 
Managing Director and Audit Risk Assurance?  This is in respect of whether information and 
documentation from a whistleblowing case, correctly raised under Gloucester City Council's 
Whistleblowing Policy should have been destroyed in spite of the fact this was contrary to 
both the Whistleblowing Policy and the Document Retention Policy.  It has been stated that 
the information did not need to be retained because the Whistleblowing case was about 
Marketing Gloucester, a company 100% owned by Gloucester City Council.  Where in the 
policy was this stated, as it should be noted that at every other stage in the process, the 
Council's Whistleblowing Policy was strictly adhered to as confirmed in an email from the 
Head of Paid Service at the time. 

 
19.4 The Chair responded that his view was that the documents should have been retained. He 

noted that some Members had attempted to retrieve the documents but had been unable to 
do so.  He also stated his belief that the Whistleblowing Policy should have encompassed 
those employed by Marketing Gloucester. In respect of a possible review of the policy, the 
Chair stated that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended in March that a 
review should be undertaken. He confirmed that the review was in progress and hoped that 
it would conclude in December 2020.  

 
19.5 The  third question was: 
 

Please could you confirm whether a review is planned of the Council's Complaints Policy?  
The current policy states that a complaint will be acknowledged in one working day.  From 
recent experience this KPI is not being met.  A recent complaint submitted to the Council 
was only acknowledged after querying why no acknowledgement had been received after 
five working days. 

 
19.6 The Chair stated that he was unsure if a review of the complaints policy was imminent. He 

noted that such a review was in the Audit Plan but was being postponed until next year due 
to delays caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. He noted that the policy did state that the 
target response time to acknowledge a complaint was one day and that this was done 
through an automated receipt system and that the complaint in question should have been 
acknowledged. In respect of the associated KPIs, the Chair stated that performance would 
be followed up. 

  
 

20. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
20.1 There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

21. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
21.1 The Head of Policy and Resources confirmed that the auditors of the 

pension fund sought to have completed their work in October after which, the 
accounts could be signed off following the Committee’s November meeting. 
No other issues had been raised. 

 
22. DELOITTE EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2019/20 (ISA 260 TO THOSE 

CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE)  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.09.20 

 

3 

22.1 The Head of Policy and Resources confirmed that there had been no change 
to the report since the Committee received it in July and that Deloitte was 
continuing with its work. This included a review of the narrative report, 
pension liabilities and, subsequently, the management letter to conclude. He 
also confirmed that no significant audit adjustments had been identified. 

 
22.2 The Chair asked if the comment that referred to there being material 

uncertainty caused by COVID-19 indentified by the Council’s external 
property valuer regarding the valuation of property. He asked if this was a 
general position taken by the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors due to, 
for example, more people working from home. The Head of Policy and 
Resources stated that he would expect this to be included across all audits 
and confirmed that there would be no requirement to change the accounts.  

 
23. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY  2020/21 - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
23.1 The Audit, Risk and Assurance (ARA) Group Manager outlined audit activity 

which had been completed up until August 2020. She outlined that four 
assurance outcomes were confirmed. These were against safeguarding, 
voluntary and community sector grants, Freedom of Information requests 
and Blackfriars. All assurance opinions were positive.  The Group Manager 
also advised that with COVID-19 and the risks faced by the Council, 
additional activity had been completed by ARA as outlined in the report. She 
also confirmed that, since the end of August, further progress against the 
plan had been made and that ARA would support presentation of an Internal 
Audit Progress Report to the November 20 Committee meeting (i.e. an 
addition to the Audit & Governance Committee work programme). 

 
23.2 The Chair asked if the safeguarding officer group had met since October 

2019 given it was due to meet every six months. The ARA Group Manager 
confirmed that there have been subsequent safeguarding officer group 
meetings.  

 
23.3 With regard to community and voluntary groups providing evidence of 

outcomes following grant allocations, the ARA Group Manager stated that an 
up to date position would be confirmed with the lead officer confirmed and 
that it would be fed back to Committee. 

 
23.4 The Chair noted that the FOI Code of Practice stated that, public authorities 

with over 100 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) employees should, as a matter of 
best practice, publish details of their performance on handling requests for 
information under the Act. Internal Audit had identified that this information 
was not published by the Council. He queried whether this had been 
progressed or implemented. The ARA Group Manager that an up to date 
position would be confirmed with the lead officer. 

 
23.5 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Internal 

Audit Activity 2020/21 Progress Report. 
 

24. REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.09.20 

 

4 

24.1 The ARA Group Manager outlined that the COVID-19 pandemic had placed 
significant pressure on Council services. To ensure that the audit plan 
continued to meet the needs of the Council, a revised internal audit plan had 
been produced following consultation with the Senior Management Team. 
The Group Manager outlined key aspects of the report and that the 
continued focus was on Priority 1 activity where possible such as the three 
ICT audit themes. She also outlined the new assurance/support activities 
coming through due to Covid-19 risk themes and audit deferrals which had 
been carefully considered by ARA and the Senior Management Team. 

 
24.2 The Group Manager provided, by way of example, that the Events audit 

would be deferred to 2021/22 to ensure added value of the audit. This was 
due to there being significantly less events activity within 2020/21 due to the 
impact of the pandemic and relevant requirements. 

 
 
24.3 In response to a query from the Chair regards the proposed audit deferral for 

Code of Conduct, the ARA Group Manager advised that, while the Code of 
Conduct had been refreshed, the associated communications roll out, 
briefings and training events had been placed on hold due to Covid 19 
(pending a return to more normalised working arrangements). Greater 
flexibility had also been agreed by Senior Management Team and applied 
due to the Covid 19 impact and remote working arrangements. 

 
24.4 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee APPROVE the 

Revised Internal Audit Plan 2020/21. 
 

25. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
25.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme. It was agreed that a 

progress report against the revised audit plan would be provided at the 
Committee’s November meeting. The Head of Policy and Resources also 
advised that the final Statement of Accounts would be brought to the 
November Committee. The Corporate Director advised that the report on 
appointments to Outside Bodies could be provisionally added to the January 
Committee meeting. 

 
25.2 RESOLVED that:- The Work Programme be amended to reflect the above 

changes, and that the Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Work 
Programme.  

 
26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
16 November 2020 at 6.30pm 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.30 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


